

CS No.349/25  
Najmul Arifeen Vs. Roodra Narayan Alias R P Singh

02.09.2025

Present: Mr. Hifzur Rehman, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
alongwith plaintiff in person.  
None for defendants.

As per the report of the Ahlmad, summons could not be served at either of the two addresses of the defendants since the addresses were not found/defendants have left the given addresses.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that summons be re-issued and be also served on WhatsApp at the mobile numbers mentioned in the memo of parties.

On filing of fresh address of the defendants, affidavit affirming that the mobile numbers mentioned in the memo of parties are indeed the WhatsApp number of the defendants and PF & RC, issue fresh summons of the suit for settlement of issues for service upon the defendants by all modes including WhatsApp.

To come up on 10.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 02.09.2025