

**CS No. 349/25 NAJMUL ARIFEEN Vs. ROODRA NARAYAN  
ALIAS R P SINGH**

21.11.2025

Present: Mr. Hifqur Rehman, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Mr. H.K. Dhariwal, Ld. Counsel for the defendant-2  
through VC.

Summons issued to the defendant-1 through his counsel received back with due service through electronic mode i.e. whatsapp.

In spite of calls and waiting, none appeared for the defendant-1. However, in the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today.

Vakalatnama filed for the defendant-2 and time sought to file the reply/written statement.

Let reply/written statement be filed by defendants within limitation with its advance copy to the other side, who shall be at liberty to file replication, if so required, with its advance copy to the other side.

List this matter for completion of pleadings, admission denial of documents and framing of issues on 08.01.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/21.11.2025/j