

CS 349/25

Najmul Arifeen Vs. Roodra Narayan Alias R P Singh

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. Hifzur Rehman, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

None for defendant no.1.

Sh. H.K. Dhariwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 through  
VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 seeks a week time to file the  
WS stating that due to renovation work in chamber he was unable to  
prepare WS. Adjournment is opposed.

Heard. Case file perused.

Let written statement be filed within 15 days from today  
after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff failing  
which defendant will be burdened with the cost of Rs.3,000/-.

Put up for completion of parties, affidavits of admission and  
denial of documents and framing of issues on 11.02.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 08.01.2026