

CS No.349/25

9. Najmul Arifeen Vs. Roodra Narayan @ R.P. Singh.

11.02.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Mr. H. Rehman.

Defendant no. 1 in person.

Mr. H.K. Dhariwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

It is noted that defendant no. 2 filed written statement through online mode on 21.01.2026 in terms of order dated 08.01.2026. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submitted that he is also representing defendant no. 1 who is present in court. He submitted that defendant no. 1 was in JC and released from jail on 09.02.2026 and therefore he required time to file written statement on his behalf.

It is noted that service of defendant no. 1 was affected through counsel.

Considering the facts, defendant no. 1 is allowed to file the written statement within prescribed time of 30 days from today. Copy be supplied to other side who shall at liberty to file replication to the written statement of defendants by next date of hearing.

Defendant no. 2 is directed to file the proof of residence i.e. aadhar card and voter ID card.

Put up for completion of pleadings/ admission denial/ framing of issues on **16.03.2026**.

(RAVINDER SINGH-I)

District Judge-03

East District, KKD Courts,

Delhi/11.02.2026.