

**6 CS 349/25 NAJMUL ARIFEEN Vs. ROODRA NARAYAN  
ALIAS R P SINGH**

**25.04.2026**

Present: Mr. H. Rehman, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Mr. Deepak, Ld. Proxy for Mr. H.K. Dhariwal, Ld.  
Counsel for the defendants, who is appearing through  
VC.

Affidavit of D-2 filed qua admission denial of documents.  
Copy supplied.

It is noted that in the aforesaid affidavit defendant-2 Sanjana has not specifically admit or denied the documents and she stated as matter of record. Hence, the affidavit is rejected. Defendant-2 is directed to file fresh affidavit qua admission denial of documents.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file replication and affidavit of admission denial of documents. Let the same be filed by the next date.

Put up for framing of issues on 02.07.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)  
District Judge-03/East District,  
KKD Courts, Delhi/25.04.2026/j